
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2021 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 3rd November 2021. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01223 752549 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01223 752549 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 
388169 
 

4. HOUSING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE (Pages 19 - 60) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Housing Strategy Action Plan Update.  
 

Contact Officer: P Scott 
01480 388111 
 
 



5. INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT (Pages 61 - 114) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Infrastructure Funding Statement.  
 

Contact Officer: C Burton 
01223 616841 
 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 115 - 122) 
 

The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01223 752549 
 

23 day of November 2021 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No. 01223 752549/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 3 
November 2021. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Corney – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors E R Butler, B S Chapman, 

D B Dew, Dr P L R Gaskin, M Haines, 
J P Morris, A Roberts and S Wakeford. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors M S Grice, 
T D Sanderson and D J Wells. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J Gray and J Neish. 
 
 

33. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th October 2021 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors B Chapman and S Corney declared a non-statutory 
disclosable interest in relation to Minute Number 38  by virtue of being 
Town Councillors. 
 

35. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) 
which has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
December 2021 to 31st March 2022. 
 

36. HOUSING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE   
 

 The Housing Strategy Action Plan Update was withdrawn from the 
agenda prior to the meeting and deferred to a future meeting of the 
Panel.  
 

37. GRAFHAM & ELLINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING 
REFERENDUM   

 
 By means of a report by the  Strategic Growth Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Grafham and Ellington 
Neighbourhood Planning Referendum was presented to the Panel.  
 
In response to a question by Councillor Roberts, the Panel heard that 
entry level sites were classified differently to rural exception sites.  
 
Councillor Chapman praised the report and how far Neighbourhood 

Page 3 of 122

Agenda Item 1



Planning Referendums have developed over time having been 
involved in the first neighbourhood planning referendum.  
 
Executive Councillor Neish expressed praise for the report and 
wished to record his thanks to all involved in producing such a fine 
document.  
 
Having welcomed the report, the Panel thereupon 

 

RESOLVED 

 

that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations 
contained within the report. 
 

38. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY GOVERNANCE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Service Manager Growth (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Governance report was presented to the Panel.  
 
The Panel heard that the next round of applications was expected in 
the new year. In response to a question from Councillor Chapman, 
the Panel heard that the amount of CIL raised in each period cannot 
be projected due to the amount of variables involved.  
 
Councillor Chapman addressed the Panel and stated that the St 
Neots museum had applied for CIL funding in order to apply for 
matched funding from other organisations. Councillor Chapman 
suggested that an agreement of funding in principle be applied to this 
application rather than it being declined to allow for other funding 
applications by the museum to be progressed.  
 
The Panel heard that the reasons for declining the application were 
clearly detailed within the report and that the museum would be able 
to apply for funding again in future funding rounds.  
 
The Panel were informed that applications were considered in line 
with other funding and investment already committed to by the 
Council to ensure a fair distribution of funds across the district. It was 
brought to the Panel’s attention that in excess of £5 million CIL 
funding was being invested in St Neots under the Future High Streets 
Fund and the St Neots Riverside Park.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Morris, the Panel heard that 
an annual return, the Infrastructure Funding Statement, was available 
which detailed CIL funding to date.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Wakeford, it was confirmed that 
any organisation is able to apply for CIL funding.  
 
The Panel heard that the project at Godmanchester Mill Weir detailed 
in Appendix 1, had a funding shortfall but that the project continued to 
be delivered and the shortfall has been addressed. 
 
Councillor Morris informed the Panel of potential delays to the 
Buckden to Brampton cycleway due to the pandemic.  
 

Page 4 of 122



Whereupon, having welcomed the report, the Panel 

 

RESOLVED 

 

that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations 

contained within the report. 

 
19:43 Councillor Dew entered the meeting. 
 

39. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22 (QUARTER 2)   
 

 By means of a report by the Chief Financial Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Financial Performance Report 
2021/22 (Quarter 2)  was presented to the Panel.  

 
In response to a question from Councillor Roberts, the Panel heard 
that the Council had been unsuccessful in its bid for Parish Councils 
to adopt closed churchyards within their parish and to pay the District 
Council for the maintenance currently carried out free of charge.  
Alternative proposals are being drawn up.  
 
It was queried by Councillor Wakeford whether the increased spend 
on temporary staffing for Development Management was anticipated 
to continue. The Panel heard that long term solutions were being 
implemented including recruitment to the team. The forecast for the 
next annual budget will reflect this.  
The Panel heard that pre-application planning advice remained 
unavailable at present but that it is planned to reinstate this in the 
future.  
 
Having welcomed the report, the Panel thereupon 

 

RESOLVED 

 

that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations 

contained within the report. 

 

40. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - SIX MONTH REVIEW   
 

 By means of a report by the Chief Financial Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the Treasury Management - Six Month 
Review report was presented to the Panel. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Chapman regarding empty 
units at the Rowley Arts Centre, the Panel heard that the CIS was 
exceeding its budgeted income targets and that the team were 
working hard to fill vacant units with sustainable options which would 
benefit both the local community and local economy.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Wakeford, the Panel heard that 
environmental impact is very much considered as part of the Councils 
work and future planning. 
 
Whereupon the Panel  

 

RESOLVED  

Page 5 of 122



 

that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations 

contained within the report. 

 

41. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22(QUARTER 2)   
 

 By means of a report by the Business Intelligence and Performance 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Corporate Performance Report 2021/22 (Quarter 2) report was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Chapman, the Panel heard 
that homelessness cases were at expected levels and that 
preparations had been made should any spikes in cases occur. 
 
Councillor Roberts praised the report but felt that some amber 
indicators did not convey the positive work done as they fell into the 
adjacent indicator by a minimal amount. The Panel heard that 
although in some cases only a minimal figure affected the difference 
between an amber and green indicator, a line had to be drawn 
somewhere. 
 
Councillor Dew praised the positive report and especially the positive 
returns made within the Leisure Centres. 
 
Having welcomed the report, the Panel thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations 
contained within the report. 
 

42. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 
Following the Cabinets recent decision to move to paperless agenda, 
the Panel pledged to move to paperless agendas for future meetings.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 6 of 122



Page 1 of 9 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor R Fuller, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 10 November 2021 
For Period:   1 December 2021 to 31 March 2022 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as 
[...]

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 5 of 9 
 

 
Community 
Chest Grant Aid 
Awards 2021/22 
 
 
 

 
Grants Panel 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Claudia Deeth, Community 
Resilience Manager Tel No: 01480 
388233 or email: 
Claudia.Deeth@huntingdonshire.go
v.uk  
 

 
 

 
S Bywater 
& S J 
Criswell 
 

 
Customers & 
Partnerships 
 

 
Approval of 
Council Tax 
Base 2022/23 
 
 
 

 
Chairman of 
Corporate 
Governance and 
Section 151 
Officer 
 

 
7 Dec 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Amanda Burns, Revenues and 
Benefits Manager Tel No: 01480 
388122 or email: 
Amanda.Burns@huntingdonshire.go
v.uk  
 

 
 

 
J Gray 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

 
Infrastructure 
Funding 
Statement 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
9 Dec 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Claire Burton, Implementation Team 
Leader Tel No: 01480 388274 or 
email: 
Claire.Burton@huntingdonshire.gov.
uk  
 

 
 

 
J Neish 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

P
age 11 of 122



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 6 of 9 
 

 
Housing 
Strategy Action 
Plan Update 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
9 Dec 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Pamela Scott, Housing Strategy and 
Delivery Manager Tel No: 07874 
887465 or email: 
Pamela.Scott@huntingdonshire.gov
.uk  
 

 
 

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

 
Tenancy 
Strategy 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
9 Dec 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Pamela Scott, Housing Strategy and 
Delivery Manager Tel No: 07874 
887465 or email: 
Pamela.Scott@huntingdonshire.gov
.uk  
 

 
 

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

 
Litter 
Minimisation 
Strategy 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
9 Dec 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Matthew Chudley, Operations 
Manager - En
[...]

 

 
J Neish 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

P
age 14 of 122



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 9 of 9 
 

 
Parking: Agency 
Agreement for 
Civil Parking 
Enforcement in 
Huntingdonshire
*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Mar 
2022 
 

 
 
 

 
George McDowell, Parking Services 
Officer Tel No: 01480 388386 or 
email: 
George.McDowell@huntingdonshire
.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
Mrs M L 
Beuttell 
 

 
Customers & 
Partnerships 
 

 

P
age 15 of 122



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Housing Strategy One Year On 
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny (Performance and 

Growth) – 1st December 2021  
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Leader 
 
Report by:    Housing Strategy and Delivery Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the work carried out 
in the first year to achieve the objectives in the Housing Strategy Action Plan.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

Page 17 of 122

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Housing Strategy One Year On 
 
Meeting/Date:   Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Date 
(Capitals) 

Cabinet – Date  
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Leader 
 
Report by:    Housing Strategy and Delivery Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
In October 2020 the Housing Strategy 2020-2025 was approved by Cabinet with a one 
year action plan.  The Strategy had been developed following internal and external 
consultation - including a member workshop with Overview and Scrutiny in August 2020. 
Extern
[...]
e expectation that this years 

housing numbers will achieve higher than the yearly Local Plan 

requirement.  Strong relationships with key developers 

continue. J

1.11 Refresh Design Guide to reflect 

aspirations or build standards

Refreshed document 2022/2023 Growth Manager This was not a priority for the first year action plan.

K

1.12 Support the development of rural 

exception sites led or supported 

by the community or meeting the 

needs of specialist housing

Follow up on interest from the road 

show

Ongoing Strategic Housing 

Manager

A pipeline of Rural Exception sites is established. One 

development (Needingworth) was completed in 2020/21 

delivering a total of 14 units of which 10 were affordable. One 

development (Bluntisham) has already completed this year 

(2021/22) delivering 20 units of which 11 were affordable, 

three more developments are on site delivering 77 units all of 

which are affordable at Buryfield, Ramsey St Mary and Great 

Staughton (CLT). We anticipate that one site at Holme will 

shortly be granted planning permission this will provide a total 

of 10 homes of which 6 will be affordable.  A planning 

application has recently been submitted for Alconbury Weston 

which will provide a total of 15 homes of which 9 are affodable.  

A further need for 42 homes is identified via surveys conducted 

in Hilton, The Hemingfords, Great Paxton and Somersham and 

sites are either being sought or under investigation.  Further 

work will be carried out with Parish Councils to identify need.

J

1.13 Strengthen guidance and support 

provided to community led or 

supported sites to assist in 

accelerating delivery

Improve information and signposting on 

the website

2022/2023 Strategic Housing 

Manager / Growth 

Manager

This was not a priority for the first year 

K

1.14 Use of own assets for self build 

and keyworker housing where 

these are not suitable for larger 

developments

Self build sites identified and ma
[...]
s in 2021/22 and single homelessness 

services in 2022/23. For Hunts a single young persons service 

will be let and links have been made with Longhurst and 

Salvation Army HA to ensure a consortium bid for the district. 

The contract requires an increase in the number of units for 

young people including a 'hub and spoke' model approach. 

Discussions are taking place with Longhurst and SAHA as to 

how to achieve this.  The review did not take into consideration 

older persons housing related support.
K

2.5 Older Peoples Housing Strategy 

will be updated

Report to Cabinet 2022/2023 Housing Strategy The Older Persons Needs Assessment is being completed by 

the County Council and will inform policy and strategy going 

forward.  Once the report is received the findings will be 

reported to Cabinet. K

2.6 Publicise the availability of 

Housing Options for Older People 

Scheme

Improve information and link on the 

Council's website

2021/2022 Housing Strategy The booklet "Housing Options for Older People" was revised in 

May 2021 and HDC website was updated in June 2021.  
J

2.7 Review reasons for high Disabled 

Facilities Grant Spend

Reduction in spend for 2021/2022 2022/2023 Environmental 

Health / 

Communities

There was a significant reduction in spend in the last year on 

DFGs (£2.2 million down to £1.3 million) but this was due to the 

impact of Covid rather than any review or intervention.  The 

main reason for HDC’s high DFG spend is residual responsibility 

for properties now owned by Chorus Homes.  A wider piece of 

work is planned under the Better Care Fund but this will not 

take place until 2022.
J

2.8 Clear signposting to Gypsy and 

Traveller and Houseboat dwellers 

policies on website

Clear policy presentation 2022/2023 Growth
This was not a priority for the first year as the County were 

undertaking a housing needs assessment. This has been 

delayed due to Covid as it was not possible to hold face to face 

meetings. We
[...]
enditure in 
relation to the previous financial year; and 

 A S106 report in relation to planning obligations (S106 agreement 
obligations), for the previous financial year.  
 

2.3 This annual IFS covers the financial year 1st April 2020 – 31st March 2021.  
The regulations require the final document to be published on the Council’s 
website by 31st December 2021. 
 

2.4 The IFS provides an opportunity to outline not only what funding has been 
received to support the delivery of infrastructure.  It also enables the 
Council to provide information on infrastructure being delivered directly by 
developers, in accordance with S106 legal agreements.  Where 
appropriate, infrastructure will be provided directly, in accordance with 
agreed specifications, to reduce the burden of cost on all and risk to the 
Council.   

 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 

 
3.1 The annual Infrastructure Funding Statement 2020/2021 is show at 

Appendix A. It is split into sections to cover the regulatory requirements as 
outlined above. 
 

3.2 The statement includes reports outlining information relating to CIL and 
S106 planning obligations that have been approved, had monies received, 
funding allocated to infrastructure projects and funding spent during the 
financial year April 2020 – March 2021. 

 

Page 63 of 122



3.3 The infrastructure list at para 2.5 in the IFS, notes projects which CIL 
receipts could be used to fund, in line with current governance 
arrangements.   

 
4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

 
4.1 The comments of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel will be 

included in this section prior to its consideration by the Cabinet. 
 

5. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR 
IMPLEMENTATION 

 
5.1 Following approval by Cabinet, the Infrastructure Funding Statement 

2020/21 will be published on the Council’s website by 31st December 2021 
in line with the requirements under Regulation 121A of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as emend
[...]
ful Proportion Payments ........................................ 30 

C2 – Demand Notices Which Have Been Re-issued ................................................ 33 

S1 – List of Applications Signed During 2020/21 ..................................................... 34 

S2 – List of Obligations Entered into in 2020/21 ...................................................... 50 

S3 – Detail of Money Received During 2020/21 ........................................................ 43 

S4 – Affordable Housing Units to be Provided ........................................................ 44 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 68 of 122



   
 

Page 3 of 45 
 

Introduction 

The Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) provides information on the monetary 

(and non-monetary) contributions sought and received from developers for the 

provision of infrastructure to support development in Huntingdonshire, and the 

subsequent use of those contributions by Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC). 

The report covers the financial year 1 April 2020 – 31 March 2021. 

Huntingdonshire seeks developer contributions through the Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 agreements (also known as planning 

obligations).  

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)  

CIL was introduced in 2010 and has been charged in Huntingdonshire since 1st May 

2012. CIL is a set charge, based on the gross internal area floorspace of buildings, 

on most new developments to help fund the infrastructure needed to address the 

cumulative impact of development across the District’s area. The CIL charging 

schedule, setting out the CIL charging rates, is available on the Council’s CIL 

charging schedule webpage. 

Local planning authorities must use CIL to fund ‘the provision, improvement, 

replacement, operation or maintenance of infrastructure to support the development 

of the area’.  There is also a neighbourhood portion of CIL – the ‘meaningful 

proportion’ or ‘Local CIL’ – which is similar
[...]
s 

Transport Strategy Councillor I D Gardener 
Councillor P L R Gaskin 
Councillor M S Grice 
One vacancy 

Corporate Director 
Place 

Study has not commenced. 

Asset Management 
Strategy 

Councillor I D Gardener 
Councillor D A Giles 

Jackie 
Goldby/Justin 

Andrews 

1st February 2021 – Members met with 
the Interim Commercial Estates Manager 
and provided input and feedback into the 
Strategy. 
 
Next Step 
The Strategy will be presented to 
Overview and Scrutiny in Autumn 2021. 

Market Towns Councillor B S Chapman 
Councillor S J Corney 
Councillor D B Dew 
Councillor A Roberts 
Councillor T D Sanderson 

TBC 16th November 2021 – Members met to 
complete scoping document.  
 
Next Step  
Future meetings are being scheduled 
along with a presentation from the 
Corporate Director – People. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 113 of 122

A
genda Item

 6



Customers and Partnerships 

 

In Progress 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Digital Strategy Councillor D M Tysoe 
Councillor R J West 

Tony Evans Next Step 
The Digital Strategy will follow the 
completion of the Core Service Strategy. 

Climate Change Strategy Councillor T D Alban 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 
One Vacancy 

Neil Sloper 18th October 2020 – The Democratic 
Services Officer (Scrutiny) attended the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny and Local 
Government Association Scrutinising 
Climate Action Webinar on 18th 
September. 
 
Next Step 
The remit for strategy development has 
not been established.  

Strategic Review of 
Markets 

Councillor B S Banks 
Councillor S J Corney 
Councillor Ms A Dickinson 
Councillor Mrs A Diaz 
(also the Executive Councillor for 
Operations and Environment, 
Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell) 
 
To conduct a Strategic Review of 
HDC Markets and produce a Vision 
statement and a Strategy. 
 

George McDowell 5th November 2020 – The Panel 
received a report and suggested scoping 
document for the Strategic Review of 
Markets. Members agreed to endorse the 
approach and aim
[...]
illor Mrs S Wilson 
 

TBC 17th November 2021 – Members met to 
complete scoping document.  
 
Next Step  
Future meetings are being scheduled 
along with a presentation from the 
Corporate Director – People. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 118 of 122



Completed 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Flooding Review Councillor Mrs S J Conboy 
Councillor S J Corney 
Councillor I D Gardener 
Councillor D M Tysoe 
Councillor R J West 
 
Compile and review evidence 
(quantitative and qualitative) relating 
to the December 2020 flooding 
events, to: 

1) Understand what happened. 
2) Review the response. 

Consider future 
prevention/mitigation. 

Corporate Director 
Place 

28th January 2021 – The Task and 
Finish Group met and began the review. 
 
25th February 2021 – Quinton Carroll, 
Hilary Ellis, Sue Grace and Emyr Price of 
Cambridgeshire County Council attended 
the meeting and answered Members’ 
questions.  
 
11th March 2021 – Paul Burrows and 
Phillipa Hulme of the Environment 
Agency attended the meeting and 
answered Members’ questions. 
 
July 2021 
The final report was presented to the 
Panel and Cabinet.  
 
October 2021 
Cabinet feedback was presented to the 
Panel. 

 

P
age 119 of 122



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 Housing Strategy Action Plan Update
	4. Housing Strategy Update Report
	4. Housing Strategy Update Action Plan

	5 Infrastructure Funding Statement
	5. Infrastructure Funding Statement Report
	5. Infrastructure Funding Statement

	6 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 1 
December 2021. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Corney – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors D B Dew, Dr P L R Gaskin, 

M Haines, A Roberts, T D Sanderson and 
S Wakeford. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors E R Butler, 
B S Chapman, M S Grice and J P Morris. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller and J Neish . 
 
 

43. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd November 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

44. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

45. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 Following a question from Councillor Wakeford, Councillor Fuller 
advised that the Parking : Agency Agreement for Civil Parking 
Enforcement in Huntingdonshire report was scheduled for the March 
2022 cycle of meetings, however this timing was dependent upon 
prompt delegation from Cambridgeshire County Council.  
 
The Panel thereupon received and noted the current Notice of Key 
Executive Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the 
Minute Book) which has been prepared by the Executive Leader for 
the period 1st December 2021 to 31st March 2022. 
 

46. HOUSING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Housing Strategy and Delivery Manager 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Housing 

Strategy One Year On report was presented to the Panel.  

 

Following a comment from Councillor Roberts on positive messaging 
around the development of rural exception sites, the Panel heard that 
all parishes were communicated with on this matter. It was stressed 
that these types of developments are positive for local communities in 
providing much needed housing options for those who have a 
connection with the parish. The Panel was also advised that the 
district council aims to involve local communities and parishes from 



the outset to allow for their engagement and to work together towards 
a positive outcome.  
 
Following a further question from Councillor Roberts, it was clarified 
that some sites identified under the Longhurst contract were not 
financially viable for this type of development but that alternative 
development options were being investigated.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Wakeford, the Panel heard 
that the figures in point 1.1 of the Action Plan were not comparable 
with the figures in 1.2 . Although an affordable housing target is set 
for each development, every development is unique and has many 
different factors to be considered, therefore a target of 40% is not 
always achievable. However, the Panel also heard that some 
developments are able to overdeliver on this target thereby the overall 
target is being met. The Panel were informed that the purpose of the 
Housing Strategy Action Plan is to boost the affordable housing 
already being committed to by developers.  
 
Following further questions from Councillor Wakeford regarding the 
green status of point 1.1, the Panel were informed that the target was 
an average in order to ensure that the lifetime target of the Local Plan 
be met. It was clarified that factors outside of the control of the 
Council must be taken into account, and that the overall target is on 
track. The point of how this was monitored and recorded was noted 
and will be discussed separately.  
 
The report was welcomed by Councillor Dew, who stated that with 
only being one year into the plan the progress  was as expected. He 
reminded the Panel that planning lag and the delays to housing 
caused by the pandemic must also be taken into account, 
furthermore, those developments being approved now would help to 
ensure targets are met in the future.  
 
Having welcomed the report, the Panel thereupon  

 

RESOLVED  

 

that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations 

contained within the report. 

 

47. INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT   
 

 By means of a report by the Service Manager Growth (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Infrastructure Funding 

Statement was presented to the Panel.  

 
Councillor Roberts praised the report and expressed particular 
satisfaction that the progress delivery could be tracked. This 
sentiment was echoed by Councillor Corney, who agreed that the 
report did a good job of collating the information.  
 
Councillor Sanderson commented that it was pleasing to see a variety 
of projects of varying sizes and spread throughout the district.  
 
Following a question by Councillor Sanderson, the Panel were 
advised that the application process was available on the Council’s 



website and that the application process was communicated to Town 
and Parish Councils.  
 
Councillor Dew commented on a well presented report and reiterated 
that it was pleasing to see a variety of projects throughout the district.  
 
Having welcomed the report, the Panel thereupon  

 

RESOLVED  

 

that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations 

contained within the report. 

 

48. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


